FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
WITH GRAVES & KING LLP

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the above-referenced agreement is entered into on this 21° day of
June, 2022 by and between Graves & King, LLP, a limited liability partnership (“Attorneys™), and
the City of Santa Ana, a charter city and municipal corporation duly organized under the
constitution and law of the State of California.

RECITALS

A. On March 22, 2022, the City and Attorneys entered into Agreement No. N-2022-102
(“Agreement”) for Attorneys to provide legal services related to civil litigation matters and
other related matters for services provided by a firm with their specialized experience. The
term of the agreement continues until June 30, 2024, with an option to extend the term of
the Agreement up to one (1) year. The Agreement is current and in-effect.

B. In accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement, the Parties desire to amend the
Agreement and increase the amount of compensation. No other changes are contemplated to
this First Amendment.

The Parties therefore agree:
l. Section 2.b., COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES RENDERED, is amended as follows:

The total sum to be expended under this Agreement shall not exceed $500,000, unless
otherwise authorized by the City Council.

2. Except as modified by this First Amendment, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement
shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hercto have executed this First Amendment to the
Agreement on the date and year first written above.

ATTEST CITY OF SANTA ANA
DAISY GOMEZ KRISTINE RIDGE

Clerk of the Council City Manager
APPROVED AS TO FORM GRAVES & KING LLP

SONIA R. CARVALHO,

}rﬁndrﬁ M. Sch\yérimann arvey W. Wimer, [l—m"
Senior Assistant City Attorney Mangging Partner




